

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC; M&G POLYMERS USA,
LLC COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL BENEFITS
PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYEES AND THEIR
DEPENDENTS; THE M&G CATASTROPHIC MEDICAL
PLAN; THE M&G MEDICAL NECESSITY BENEFITS
PROGRAM OF HOSPITAL, SURGICAL, MEDICAL,
AND PRESCRIPTION DRUG BENEFITS FOR
EMPLOYEES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS; AND
THE M&G MAJOR MEDICAL BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBERT FREEL TACKETT; WOODROW K. PYLES;
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION;
AND HARLAN B. CONLEY,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER A. WEALS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000

R. RANDALL TRACHT
ANDREW SCROGGINS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Oxford Centre, 32nd Floor
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
T. 412.560.3300

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. Respondents Cannot Salvage The Judgment Below By Recasting <i>Yard-Man</i> As “Ordinary Contract Interpretation”	4
II. Respondents Do Not Dispute That The Agreement Lacks Clear And Express Language Vesting Health-Care Benefits.....	9
III. The Confusion Sown By The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Underscores The Need For A Uniform, Consistent Text-Based Standard	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993)	5, 14
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Canal Co. v. Hill</i> , 82 U.S. 94 (1872).....	17, 18
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor</i> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	13
<i>IBEW Local 1395 v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Benedict Coal Corp.</i> , 361 U.S. 459 (1960).....	7
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local 174, Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	3
<i>Nolde Bros., Inc. v. Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	14
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009).....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	23
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	19

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 157, National Labor Relations Act § 7	12
29 U.S.C. § 185, Labor Management Relations Act § 301	12
